Nebraska Judicial Branch

Case Summary

Parties/Attorneys to the Case

Party
Deceased ACTIVE
Teresa A Javorsky
Co-Personal Representative ACTIVE
Patricia A Hier
13000 W. Sprague Rd

Crete NE 68333

Co-Personal Representative ACTIVE James Javorsky 607 Garfield Street Creighton NE 68729 Attorney

Bradley T Kalkwarf 321 South Main PO Box 905 Wilber NE 68465 402-821-2001

Case Schedule Information

Show Cause Hrg is scheduled for 02/21/2019 at 11:00 AM in room Saline Co. Court Room

Court Costs Information Incurred By Account Date Amount Co-Personal Representative Filing Fees 08/31/2018 \$16.00 Co-Personal Representative NSC Education Fee \$1.00 08/31/2018 Dispute Resolution Fee \$0.75 Co-Personal Representative 08/31/2018 Indigent Defense Fee Co-Personal Representative 08/31/2018 \$3.00 Co-Personal Representative Uniform Data Analysis Fee \$1.00 08/31/2018 Co-Personal Representative J.R.F. \$2.00 08/31/2018 Co-Personal Representative Filing Fee/JRF 08/31/2018 \$6.00 Co-Personal Representative Legal Aid/Services Fund \$6.25 08/31/2018 Co-Personal Representative Seal Affixed \$1.00 08/31/2018 Automation Fee \$8.00 Co-Personal Representative 08/31/2018

Incurred By	Account	Date	Amount
Co-Personal Representative	Publication Fees	10/01/2018	\$37.42

Financial Activity

No trust money is held by the court No fee money is held by the court

Payments Made to the Court				
Receipt	Туре	Date	For	Amount
103818	Check	08/31/2018	Hier,Patricia,A	\$45.00
			Filing Fees	\$16.00
			NSC Education Fee	\$1.00
			Dispute Resolution Fee	\$.75
			Indigent Defense Fee	\$3.00
			Uniform Data Analysis	\$1.00
			J.R.F.	\$2.00
			Filing Fee/JRF	\$6.00
			Legal Aid/Services Fun	\$6.25
			Seal Affixed	\$1.00
			Automation Fee	\$8.00

Register of Actions

01/03/2019 Order
This action initiated by Clerk Magistrate
ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE
Image ID D00114137C22

10/18/2018 N+c Disallow Claim

10/18/2018 Ntc-Disallow Claim
This action initiated by party Patricia A Hier
Image ID 000126236C22

10/03/2018 Statement of Claim (15:2) Nebraska DHHS/Medicaid Image ID 000125492C22

10/01/2018 Aff-Publication
This action initiated by party Patricia A Hier
Image ID 000125775C22

09/27/2018 Aff-Publication
This action initiated by party Patricia A Hier
Image ID 000125015C22

09/17/2018 Statement of Claim (15:2) Kuncl Funeral Home, Inc. Image ID 000125399C22

09/17/2018 Aff-Mailing Notice
This action initiated by party Patricia A Hier
Image ID 000125272C22

08/31/2018 Waiver of Bond Alan Javorsky Image ID 000124818C22

08/31/2018 Waiver of Bond Doug Javorsky Image ID 000124815C22

08/31/2018 Waiver of Bond Sharon S Rice Image ID 000124812C22

08/31/2018 Waiver of Bond This action initiated by party Patricia A Hier Image ID 000124809C22

08/31/2018 Waiver of Bond Larry D Javorsky Image ID 000124806C22

08/31/2018 Waiver of Bond This action initiated by party James Javorsky Image ID 000124803C22

08/31/2018 Renunciate Right to Appt/Nominate P Larry D Javorsky Image ID 000124800C22

08/31/2018 Renunciate Right to Appt/Nominate P Sharon S Rice Image ID 000124797C22

08/31/2018 Renunciate Right to Appt/Nominate P Doug Javorsky Image ID 000124794C22

08/31/2018 Renunciate Right to Appt/Nominate P Alan Javorsky Image ID 000124791C22

08/31/2018 Letters of PR
This action initiated by Linda A Bauer
Image ID 000124827C22

08/31/2018 Accept Appt-Estate
This action initiated by party James Javorsky
Image ID 000124821C22

08/31/2018 Accept Appt-Estate
This action initiated by party Patricia A Hier
Image ID 000124824C22

- 08/31/2018 Ntc-Creditor/Inf Appt PR
 This action initiated by Clerk Magistrate
 Image ID 000124830C22
- 08/31/2018 Registrar Stmt-Inf Appt of PR
 This action initiated by Clerk Magistrate
 Image ID 000124833C22
- 08/31/2018 Check Demand Index
- 08/31/2018 Cert-Co Ct Proc Involving RE This action initiated by party Patricia A Hier
- 08/31/2018 App-Inf Appt of PR in Intestacy This action initiated by party Patricia A Hier Image ID 000124788C22
- 02/09/2018 Demand for Notice (15:1)
 Demand Number 1562 Demandant DHHS Medicaid Estate Recovery
 Image ID 000124845C22

FILED BY THE CLERK OF THE SALINE COUNTY COURT ON

AUG 31 2018

IN THE COUNTY COURT OF SALINE COUNTY, NEBRASKA

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE)	Case No. PR18- 64	WILBER, NEBRASKA
OF))	LETTERS OF CO-PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES	8
TERESA A. JAVORSKY, DECEASED)		

THE STATE OF NEBRASKA

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

WHEREAS, on the 31st day of August, 2018, Patricia A. Hier and James Javorsky were appointed and qualified as Co-Personal Representatives of the above-named Decedent by this Court or its' Registrar, with all the authority granted to Co-Personal Representatives by law;

NOW, THEREFORE, these Letters of Co-Personal Representatives are issued as evidence of such appointment and qualification and authority of Patricia A. Hier and James Javorsky to do and perform all acts which may be authorized by law.

WITNESS, the signature of a Judge or Registrar of this Court, and the seal of this Court, on this 31st day of Fugust, 2018.

Handar A. Bauer

County Judge or Registrar



IN THE COUNTY COURT OF SALINE COUNTY, NEBRASKA

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE)	Case No. PR18-
OF)	ACCEPTANCE OF APPOINTMENT
TERESA A. JAVORSKY, DECEASED)	

The undersigned hereby accepts appointment as Co-Personal Representative of this Estate, accepts the duties of said office and submits personally to the jurisdiction of this Court in any proceeding relating to the Estate that may be instituted by any interested person, as defined by the Nebraska Probate Code.

Dated this 22nd day of August, 2018.

Signed:

Personal Representative

Patricia A. Hier 13000 W. Sprague Rd.

Crete, NE 68333 (402) 826-4151

FILED BY THE CLERK OF THE SALINE COUNTY COURT ON

AUG 31 2018

WILBER, NEBRASKA

000124824023

IN THE COUNTY COURT OF SALINE COUNTY, NEBRASKA

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE)	Case No PR18- 64
)	·
OF)	ACCEPTANCE OF APPOINTMENT
)	
TERESA A. JAVORSKY, DECEASED)	

The undersigned hereby accepts appointment as Co-Personal Representative of this Estate, accepts the duties of said office and submits personally to the jurisdiction of this Court in any proceeding relating to the Estate that may be instituted by any interested person, as defined by the Nebraska Probate Code.

Dated this 22nd day of August, 2018.

Signed:

Personal Representative

James Javorsky 607 Garfield Street Creighton, NE 68729 (402) 929-3863



FILED BY THE CLERK OF THE SALINE COUNTY COURT ON

AUG 31 2018

WILBER, NEBRASKA

AUG 31 2018

IN THE COUNTY COURT OF SALINE COUNTY, NEBRASKA

WILBER, NEBRASKA

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE) Case No. PR18-64
) APPLICATION FOR INFORMAL
OF) APPOINTMENT OF PERSONAL
) REPRESENTATIVE
TERESA A. JAVORSKY, DECEASED)

APPLICANTS STATE:

- 1. Applicants, as the surviving children of the above-named Decedent, are interested persons as defined by the Nebraska Probate Code Section 30-2209(21).
- 2. Name of Decedent: Teresa A. Javorsky.

Date of Death: January 31, 2018.

Age at Date of Death: 89.

Domicile at Date of Death: Crete, Saline County, Nebraska.

- 3. Venue for this proceeding is proper in this county because the Decedent had interest in real estate located in Saline County at the date of death.
- 4. A probate action is necessary in this county because the Decedent has an interest in real estate located in Saline County, Nebraska.
- 5. After the exercise of reasonable diligence, Applicant is unaware of any unrevoked testamentary instrument relating to property having a situs in this state.
- 6. Applicants nominate themselves, Patricia A. Hier and James Javorsky, as Co-Personal Representatives, who are qualified and whose status of priority is that of surviving children of the Decedent. The nominated Co-Personal Representatives are neither indebted to the estate nor creditors of the estate. All other persons with equal priority have filed renunciations of right to Appointment of Personal Representative and have



- nominated the applicants to serve as Co-Personal Representatives.
- 7. No bond is required because the heirs have filed herewith written waivers of bond requirement.
- 8. The names, relationship, and addresses of Decedent's spouse, children (all of whom are children of any surviving spouse unless otherwise stated), heirs and other interested parties, and ages of those who are minors, and those who are incompetent so far as shown or ascertainable by reasonable diligence by Applicant, are:

Name and Relationship	Address
Patricia A. Hier	13000 W. Sprague Rd.
Daughter	Crete, NE 68333
James Javorsky	607 Garfield Street
Son	Creighton, NE 68729
Doug Javorsky	4521 Claire Ave., #6
Son	Lincoln, NE 68516
Larry D. Javorsky	3440 NE Manchester Street
Son	Corvallis, OR 97330
Sharon S. Rice	1444 Ivy Ave.
Daughter	Crete, NE 68333
Alan Javorsky	1532 Franklin Circle
Son	Holly Hill, FL 32117

9. No child of the Decedent has been born since the death of the Decedent, and no birth of a child of the Decedent is anticipated.

WHEREFORE, the Applicants request the appointment of the above nominees as Co-Personal Representatives to administer this estate as an intestate estate without bond; that the administration of the estate be unsupervised; and that letters of appointment be issued to said Co-Personal Representatives.

Patricia A. Hier 13000 W. Sprague Rd. Crete, NE 68333 (402) 826-4151	James Javorsky 607 Garfield Street Creighton, NE 68729 (402) 929-3863
Brackey T. Kalkwarf, NSBA #20092 Attorney for Applicant 321 South Main Street, P.O. Box 905 Wilber, NE 68465-0905 (402) 821-2001	
STATE OF NEBRASKA) SS. COUNTY OF SALNE) Patricia A. Hier, the undersigned, being first the undersigned is one of the Applicants name undersigned has read it, knows the contents there accurate and complete to the best of the undersigned.	in, and that the facts therein contained are
SUDSCOUDED and awarn to before me this	Patricia A. Hier Applicant 22nd day of August , 2018.
SUBSCRIBED and sworn to before me this GENERAL NOTARY - State of Nebraska BRADLEY T. KALKWARF My Comm. Exp. December 6, 2021	Notary Public

Dated this 22nd day of August, 2018.

STATE OF NEBRASKA)	
)	SS
COUNTY OF SALNE)	

James Javorsky, the undersigned, being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and says that the undersigned is one of the Applicants named in the foregoing Application, that the undersigned has read it, knows the contents therein, and that the facts therein contained are accurate and complete to the best of the undersigned's knowledge and belief.

ames Javorsky

Applicant

SUBSCRIBED and sworn to before me this 22nd day of August , 2018

GENERAL NOTARY - State of Nebraska BRADLEY T. KALKWARF My Comm. Exp. December 6, 2021

Notary Public